

No. 22-915

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA  
RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., AND  
GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

C.D. MICHEL

*Counsel of Record*

ANNA M. BARVIR

TIFFANY D. CHEUVRONT

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 216-4444

[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 4, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A Brief History of Domestic Violence Law and the Adoption of Domestic Violence CPOs in America .....	4
A. Legal Remedies for Spousal Abuse from 17th-Century England to 19th- Century America .....	4
B. The Return and Rise of Civil Remedies for Intimate Partner Violence in 20th- Century America .....	10
II. Review of the Procedures and Realities of State CPO Regimes.....	12
III. Misuse of the CPO System Disarms Innocent Citizens and Puts Victims at Risk .....	19
A. The Use of CPOs for Advantages in Divorce Proceedings .....	20

B. Abusers Manipulating the System to Exert Abusive Control Over Their Intimate Partners .....	26
C. Resort to Mutual Protection Orders As an “Out” for the Court.....	29
IV. The Consequences of a System that Lacks Procedural Safeguards Before Revoking the Fundamental Right to Bear Arms.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Benson v. Muscari</i> , 172 Vt. 1, 769 A.2d 1291 (Vt. 2001).....	13
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss. 156 (1824) .....	8
<i>Cesare v. Cesare</i> , 694 A.2d 603 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. May</i> , 171 Wash. 2d 847 (2011) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Fox</i> , 7 Gray 585 (1856) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. McAfee</i> , 108 Mass. 458 (1871).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2, 3, 18
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 17-cv-1017, 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023) .....	2
<i>Fulgham v. State</i> , 46 Ala. 143 (1871).....	9
<i>Gorman v. State</i> , 42 Tex. 221 (1875) .....	9

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 14 So. 266 (Miss. 1894) .....	9
<i>Heldebrandt v. Heldebrandt</i> , 251 Ill. App. 3d 950 (4th Dist.1993) .....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Diehl</i> , 212 Ill. App. 3d 410 (2d Dist. 1991) .....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Gordon</i> , 233 Ill. App. 3d 617 (1st Dist. 1992) .....	25
<i>In re Marriage of McCoy</i> , 253 Ill. App. 3d 958 (4th Dist. 1993) .....	25
<i>Manby v. Scott</i> , 1 Siderfin 109, 82 Eng. Rep. 1000 (1659) .....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	2
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 631 A.2d 984 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993).....	22
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , -- U.S. --, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	3
<i>Peterson v. Peterson</i> , 863 A.2d 1059 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)...	16
<i>Radke v. Radke</i> , 349 Ill. App. 3d 264 (3d Dist. 2004) .....	25

<i>Richardson v. Lawhon</i> , 4 Ky. L. Rptr. 998 (1883).....	9
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 59 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 21, 26, 33

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. II .....	3, 4, 18, 26, 34
------------------------------	------------------

## STATUTES

15 R.I. Gen Laws § 15-5-6 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2, 3, 11, 13, 18, 26, 28, 31, 34
35 Pa. Stat. § 10181 (repealed 1990).....	10
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/602.5 .....	25
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/602.7 .....	25
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/214.....	25
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/205.....	14
Ala. Code § 30-5-6 .....	14

Ala. Code § 30-3-131 .....	23
Ala. Code § 30-3-133 .....	23
Alaska Stat. § 25.24.150 .....	23
Alaska Stat. § 18.66.100 .....	12
Alaska Stat. § 18.66.990 .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3602 .....	12, 15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3601 .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3624 .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-403.03 .....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-13-101 .....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-13-215 .....	23
Cal. Fam. Code § 3044 .....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-10-124 .....	23
D.C. Code § 16-914 .....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 705A .....	23
Fla. Stat. § 61.13 .....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-9-3 .....	23

Ga. Code Ann. § 19-13-3 .....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-46 .....	23
Idaho Code § 32-717B .....	23
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-6308.....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-9-2-42 .....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-9-2-44.5 .....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-26-5-2 .....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-26-5-9 .....	12
Iowa Code § 598.41 .....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 236.3 .....	15
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:364 .....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 208, § 31A.....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 209, § 38 .....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 209, § 10 .....	23
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 4-504.1 .....	14
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 9-101.1 .....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 4006 .....	15



Me. Stat. tit. 19A, § 1653.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 518.17.....	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-5-24 .....	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-21-11 .....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-4-212 .....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-15-102 .....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-15-103 .....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-15-201 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-13.2.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-269.8.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50B-1 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50B-3 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50B-3.1 .....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-07.1-01 .....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-07.1-02 .....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-07.1-03 .....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-09-06.2 .....	23

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:1.....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644.4 .....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-29.....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-13-5.....	13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.11 .....	13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.12 .....	13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.14 .....	13
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 240.....	23
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 812.....	13
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 822.....	13
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 828.....	13
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 842-a.....	13
N.Y. Penal Code § 400.00 .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-2932 .....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.018,.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.020.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.030.....	12

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.031.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 33.033.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 125C.0035.....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 125C.230.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3113.31.....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 109.....	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 109.3.....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.137.....	24
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 23-5328.....	24
Pub. L. 103-322, § 110401.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-30.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-15-40.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-4A-22.....	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-24.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-5.....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-4-45.5.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-406.....	23

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.004.....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-503 .....	13
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 40001, 108 Stat. 1902.....	11
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. Nos. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 .....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 665a.....	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1103.....	15
W. Va. Code § 48-9-209.....	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 26-09-191 .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 767.41 .....	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-2-201.....	24

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries 432 (1st ed. Clarendon Press, 1765- 1769) .....	5, 6
Am. Bar Ass'n Comm'n on Domestic & Sexual Violence, <i>Domestic Violence Civil Protection Orders (CPOs)</i> (June 2020), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/domestic_violence/1/Resources/charts/cpo2020.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/ content/dam/aba/administrative/domestic_violence 1/Resources/charts/cpo2020.pdf</a> .....	17

- Andreano, Jacquie,  
*Note, The Disproportionate Effect of Mutual  
 Restraining Orders on Same-sex Domestic Violence  
 Victims*, 180 Cal. L. Rev. 1047 (2020) ..... 30, 31
- Bleemer, Russ,  
*N.J. Judges Told to Ignore Rights in Abuse TROs*,  
 140 N.J. L.J. 281 (1995) ..... 15
- Bloch, Ruth H.,  
*The American Revolution, Wife Beating, and the  
 Emergent Value of Privacy*, 5 Early Am. Studies  
 221 (2007) ..... 4, 6, 8
- Block, Carolyn Rebecca,  
*How Can Practitioners Help an Abused Woman  
 Lower Her Risk of Death?*, 250 Nat'l Inst. Just. J. 6  
 (2003) ..... 29
- Burn, Richard,  
*An Abridgement of Burn's Justice of the Peace* 343  
 (Greenleaf, 1773) ..... 7
- Buzawa, Eve S. & Carl G. Buzawa,  
*Domestic Violence: The Criminal Justice Response*  
 187 (James A. Inciardi ed., 2d ed. 1996) ..... 12
- Davis, James,  
*The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace*  
 (1774) ..... 7
- Epstein, Elaine,  
*Speaking the Unspeakable*, Mass. Bar Ass'n  
 Newsl., June-July 1993..... 24

Gist, Julia Henderson,  
*Reducing Intimate Partner Violence Against Women: Evaluating the Effectiveness of Protection Orders* 12 (Ph.D. dissertation, Texas Woman’s University May 2000), <https://twu-ir.tdl.org/bitstream/handle/11274/12229/2000GistOCR.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y> ..... 11

Goodmark, Leigh,  
*Decriminalizing Domestic Violence: A Balanced Policy Approach to Intimate Partner Violence* (2018) ..... 27

Grau, Janice, et al.,  
*Restraining Orders for Battered Women: Issues of Access and Efficacy*, in *Criminal Justice Politics and Women* 13 (Claudine Schweber & Clarice Feinman eds., 1985) ..... 11

Hines, Denise, et al.,  
*Characteristics of Callers to the Domestic Abuse Helpline for Men*, 22(2) *J. Fam. Violence* 63 (Sept. 2007) ..... 28

Hirschel, David,  
 Nat’l Criminal Justice Reference Serv., *Domestic Violence Cases: What Research Shows About Arrest and Dual Arrest Rates* (July 25, 2008) ..... 31

Jud. Council of Cal.,  
*Achieving Equal Justice for Women and Men in the California Courts: Final Report* (Gay Danforth ed., July 1996), <https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/f-report.pdf> ..... 29, 30

- Jud. Council of Cal.,  
*DV-100: Request for Domestic Violence Restraining Order* (Jan. 1, 2023),  
<https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/dv100.pdf> . 17
- Kandel, Randy Frances,  
*Squabbling in the Shadows: What the Law Can Learn from the Way Divorcing Couples Use Protective Orders as Bargaining Chips in Domestic Spats and Child Custody Mediation*, 48 S.C. L. Rev. 441 (1997)..... 21
- Katz, Elizabeth,  
*Judicial Patriarchy and Domestic Violence: A Challenge to the Conventional Family Privacy Narrative*, 21 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 379 (2015) ..... 5
- Kelly, Henry Ansgar,  
*Rule of Thumb and the Folklaw of the Husband's Stick*, 44 J. Legal Educ. 341 (1994) ..... 5, 6
- Kelly-Dreiss, Susan,  
*A Retrospective: The Nation's Landmark Restraining Order Law and First State Domestic Violence Coalition*, 7 Fam. & Intimate Partner Violence Q. 275 (2015)..... 11
- Klaw, Margaret & Mary Scherf,  
*Feminist Advocacy: The Evolution of Pennsylvania's Protection from Abuse Act*, 1 U. Pa. J. L. & Soc. Change 21 (1993)..... 10

Kuennen, Tamara L.,  
*“No-Drop” Civil Protection Orders: Exploring the  
 Bounds of Judicial Intervention in the Lives of  
 Domestic Violence Victims*, 16 UCLA Women’s L.J.  
 39 (2007) ..... 10

Larish, Inge A.,  
*Why Annie Can’t Get Her Gun: A Feminist  
 Perspective on the Second Amendment*, 1996 U. Ill.  
 L. Rev. 467 (1996)..... 29

Lerner, Scott A.,  
*Combatting Orders-of-Protection Abuse in Divorce*,  
 95 Ill. Bar J. 590 (2007) ..... 24, 25

Mandarano, Liz,  
*The Worst Thing A Woman Can Do In Divorce  
 Proceedings - The Abuse Of Orders of Protection*,  
 Huffington Post (April 13, 2011),  
[https://www.huffpost.com/entry/the-worst-thing-a-  
 woman-c\\_b\\_837636](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/the-worst-thing-a-woman-c_b_837636) ..... 21

Mass. L. Reform Inst.,  
*What If the Person Who Abused Me Files a  
 Protective Order or Criminal Case Against Me?*  
 (April 2021), [https://masslegalhelp.org/domestic-  
 violence/abuser-takes-me-to-court](https://masslegalhelp.org/domestic-violence/abuser-takes-me-to-court)..... 26

Masri, Alexandra,  
*Equal Rights, Unequal Protection: Institutional  
 Failures in Protecting and Advocating for Victims  
 of Same-Sex Domestic Violence in Post-Marriage  
 Equality Era*, 27 Tul. J.L. & Sexuality 75  
 (2018) ..... 31



- McElroy, Wendy,  
*Abuse of Temporary Restraining Orders Endangers Real Victims*, FoxNews.com, Dec. 27, 2005,  
<http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,179842,00.html>) ..... 32
- Miller, Susan L. & Nicole L. Smolter,  
*“Paper Abuse”: When All Else Fails, Batterers Use Procedural Stalking*, 17 *Violence Against Women* 637 (2011) ..... 28
- Minnesota Supreme Court Task Force for Gender Fairness in the Courts: Final Report*, 15 *Wm. Mitchell L. Rev.* 827 (1989) ..... 30
- Newman, Andy,  
*Barred From Her Own Home: How a Tool for Fighting Domestic Abuse Fails*, N.Y. Times (June 17, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/17/nyregion/order-of-protection-domestic-violence-abuse.html>..... 27
- Parker, James,  
*Conductor Generalis: or, The Office Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace* (John Patterson, 1788) ..... 7
- Pleck, Elizabeth,  
*Domestic Tyranny: The Making of American Social Policy Against Family Violence from Colonial Times to the Present* (Oxford Univ. Press 1987)..... 5

Pleck, Elizabeth,  
*The Whipping Post for Wife Beaters, 1876-1906*, in  
*Essays on the Family and Historical Change* 127  
 (David Levine et al. eds., 1983) ..... 10

Press Release,  
 Ctr. for Prosecutor Integrity, *Survey: Over 20  
 Million Have Been Falsely Accused of Abuse* (Dec.  
 17, 2020),  
[https://www.prosecutorintegrity.org/pr/survey-  
 over-20-million-have-been-falsely-accused-of-  
 abuse/](https://www.prosecutorintegrity.org/pr/survey-over-20-million-have-been-falsely-accused-of-abuse/) ..... 19

Reeves, Ellen,  
*Research Brief: Systems Abuse* 1 (Monash Univ.  
 2018), [https://arts.monash.edu/\\_\\_\\_\\_data/  
 assets/pdf\\_file/0005/1529852/rb-systems-abuse.  
 pdf](https://arts.monash.edu/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/1529852/rb-systems-abuse.pdf) ..... 27

Res. Ctr. on Domestic Violence: Child Prot. &  
 Custody,  
*State Custody Statutes Relevant to Domestic  
 Violence* (Oct. 31, 2018), [https://www.ncjfcj.org/wp-  
 content/uploads/2022/07/Compiled-Custody-Law-  
 Chart.FINAL\\_.pdf](https://www.ncjfcj.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/Compiled-Custody-Law-Chart.FINAL_.pdf) ..... 22, 23, 24

Robe, Lynette Berg & Melvyn Jay Ross,  
*Extending the Impact of Domestic Violence  
 Protective Orders*, Fam. L. News, Vol. 27, No. 4,  
 2005, [http://www.cafcusa.org/docs/family-law-  
 news\\_TRO\\_RO\\_Pages%2026thru30\\_Vol27-  
 Number4\\_2005-1.pdf](http://www.cafcusa.org/docs/family-law-news_TRO_RO_Pages%2026thru30_Vol27-Number4_2005-1.pdf) ..... 22

- Saunders, Ph.D., Daniel G., et al.,  
*Child Custody Evaluators' Beliefs About Domestic Abuse Allegations: Their Relationship to Evaluator Demographics, Background, Domestic Violence Knowledge and Custody Visitation Recommendations*, Final Report to Nat'l Inst. of J., U.S. Dep't of J. (Oct. 31, 2011), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/238891.pdf> ..... 20
- Siegel, Reva B.,  
*"The Rule of Love": Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy*, 105 Yale L. J. 2117 (1996)... 4, 8, 9, 10
- Slocum, Peter,  
 Comment, *Biting the D.V. Bullet: Are Domestic Violence Restraining Orders Trampling on Second Amendment Rights?*, 40 Seton Hall L. Rev. 639 (2010)..... 13, 14, 15, 32
- Starke, Richard,  
*The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace Explained and Digested* (Alexander Purdie & John Dixon, 1774)..... 7
- Suk, Jeannie,  
*Criminal Law Comes Home*, 116 Yale L.J. 2 (2006) ..... 10, 21
- Topliffe, Elizabeth,  
*Why Civil Protection Orders Are Effective Remedies for Domestic Violence But Mutual Protective Orders Are Not*, 67 Ind. L.J. 1039 (1992)..... 30

Webb, George,  
*Virginian Manual for Justices of the Peace: The  
Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace* (William  
Parks, 1736)..... 7
